Terms and Conditions of Use and Sale

In accordance with Articles 6-III and 19 of Law No. 2004-575 of June 21, 2004, for Confidence in the Digital Economy (L.C.E.N.), we inform users and visitors of the website www.bayitshalem.com of the following information:

1. Legal Information

Status: Association BAYIT SHALEM Contact: admin@bayitshalem.com RNA Number: W133036491 Registered Office: 5 cours Joseph, 13001 Marseille

2. Presentation and Principle

The term "User" refers to any individual who connects to and uses the website www.bayitshalem.com. The site provides various services, which users are expected to utilize courteously and in good faith towards other users and the site's webmaster. The team strives to provide accurate, up-to-date information (subject to modifications since publication) but does not guarantee completeness or timeliness, whether such information originates from BAYIT SHALEM or its partners. Users are solely responsible for their use of the provided information.

3. Accessibility

The website www.bayitshalem.com is accessible 24/7 except during maintenance or force majeure. Inaccessibility due to technical reasons will be resolved as quickly as possible, with prior notice to users when feasible. Users are responsible for their equipment and the telecommunications costs incurred while accessing the site.

4. Acceptance of Terms and Conditions

Using the site constitutes full acceptance of these terms and conditions. These terms are accessible via a hyperlink on all pages of the site. Developers track users' email addresses and IPs, which may be used in legal proceedings if necessary. Additionally,

users must certify that they are of Jewish faith (a certificate may be required) and, if divorced, provide proof of religious divorce (Get). Married individuals are prohibited from using the site.

5. Modification of Terms

BAYIT SHALEM reserves the right to modify, add, or remove parts of these terms without notice. Users should consult these terms regularly. Continued use of the site implies acceptance of any changes. BAYIT SHALEM may transfer its rights and obligations under these terms without prior notice.

6. Payment Terms

Subscriptions take effect upon payment confirmation. All initiated subscriptions (1, 3, 6, or 12 months) are non-refundable and must be fully paid. Users wishing to terminate their subscription may transfer the remaining period to another person but remain obligated to pay the full subscription. For applications not approved by the administrator, the first month's fee is non-refundable. Subscriptions via PayPal or Stripe are automatically renewable. Users can cancel automatic renewals via email or online instructions. Each party (bride and groom) must pay a matchmaking fee of €770, due on the day of engagement. A receipt can be provided.

7. Limitation of Liability

The site is not responsible for typographical errors or inaccuracies in its content or for damages resulting from its use. Users are responsible for their equipment and costs incurred while accessing the site. Non-compliant content (e.g., defamatory, illegal, or offensive material) will be immediately removed, and offenders may face legal action. The administrator reserves the right to suspend or terminate accounts for rule violations without explanation.

8. Intellectual Property

BAYIT SHALEM owns all intellectual property rights or usage rights for all content on the site. Unauthorized reproduction, representation, or modification of the site's elements is prohibited and may result in legal action. BAYIT SHALEM reserves the right to use users' wedding photos and videos on social media without prior notice.

9. Hyperlinks and Cookies

The site may contain links to third-party websites, but BAYIT SHALEM is not responsible for their content. Cookies may be used to collect navigation data. Users can configure their browsers to refuse cookies, although this may restrict access to certain features.

10. Protection of Personal Data

In compliance with French law (Law No. 78-87 of January 6, 1978, and others), personal data is collected only when necessary for services. Users have the right to access, rectify, and delete their data by contacting the site via email or mail. Personal data is not shared without consent unless the site is sold, in which case the new owner would adhere to the same obligations.

11. Governing Law and Jurisdiction

These terms are governed by French law. Users agree to submit to the jurisdiction of French civil courts or Rabbinical courts for disputes arising from these terms.